



Molina Healthcare of Nebraska, Provider Notice

Manually Priced Codes

8/30/2026

Manually priced codes are identified on the State of Nebraska Medicaid and Long-Term Care Fee Schedules with an indicator as follows:

- **RNE:** Rate Not Established
- **BR:** By Report
- **IC:** Invoice Cost
- **IC + 30%:** Invoice Cost plus 30%
- **MP:** Manually Priced

Manually priced codes follow the pricing methodology stated below in Table 1, unless noted with an asterisk as an exception and further described.

Table 1 – Manually Priced Codes

Manually Priced Code Descriptor	No Rate on Medicaid Fee Schedule, defaults to:	No Rate on Medicare Fee Schedule, defaults to:
RNE or BR	CMS Medicare Fee Schedule	% of Billed Charge*
IC	100% of Invoice Cost	N/A
IC + 30%	Invoice Cost + 30%	N/A
MP	CMS Medicare Fee Schedule	*

*CPT/HCPCS codes with a RNE, BR, or MP status without a rate on the CMS Medicare Fee Schedule shall pay as follows:

- Ambulance, Clinical Lab, Hearing Aid, Physician, Speech Pathology, Audiology and Vision Covered Services codes shall pay a percent of billed charges.
- Miscellaneous or unlisted codes (i.e., 45399, etc.) reimbursement will be based upon equal value of a like code. **When submitting supporting documentation, please also include the like code.**
- Durable Medical Equipment shall reimburse at 100% of invoice cost plus 30%.
- For injectable codes listed on the Injectable fee schedule as BR, RNE, or MP, the following



payment hierarchy will be followed:

- Pay using Medicaid rate.
 - If Medicaid rate is not listed, pay according to Medicare rates.
 - If Medicare rate is not listed, pay Wholesale Acquisition Cost (WAC) plus 6.8.
 - If WAC rate is not available, reimburse at 100% of invoice.
-
- Practitioner administered injectable medications, including specialty drugs, purchased through the 340B Program will be reimbursed at the 340B actual acquisition cost and no more than the 340B ceiling price. Injectables listed on the Injectable fee schedule with a rate of “OP” are not payable on a practitioner claim but would be paid under the outpatient reimbursement methodology (i.e., EAPG, CAH).

If you have general questions about this communication, please contact our Provider Relations Team at NEProviderRelations@MolinaHealthcare.com.